
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE  
ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 

TO BE HELD ON  
WEDNESDAY, 23RD MAY, 2018 AT 7.00 PM 

 

Public Document Pack



MEETINGS THAT HAVE TAKEN PLACE SINCE THE LAST COUNCIL  
(21 March 2018) 
 
Set out below is a list of meetings that will have taken place since the last Council 
Meeting: The contact names for the relevant officers are included. 
 

Name of Meeting Date Officer Contact 

Telephone 

Crime Scrutiny Panel  22 March 2018  Stacey Gilmour  020 8379 4187 

Cabinet  22 March 2018  Jacqui Hurst  020 8379 4096 

Loneliness and Social 

Isolation Scrutiny 

Workstream  

26 March 2018  Penelope Williams  020 8379 4098 

Safer Neighbourhood 

Board  

28 March 2018  Tariq Soomauroo  020 8379 1872 

Conservation Advisory 

Group  

3 April 2018  Bridget Pereira 020 8379 2103  

Licensing Sub 

Committee  

4 April 2018  Jane Creer  020 8379 4093 

Planning Committee  10 April 2018  Metin Halil  020 8379 4091   

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

11 April 2018  Stacey Gilmour  020 8379 4187 

Pension Policy and 

Investment Committee  

12 April 2018  Tariq Soomauroo 020 8379 1872 

Remuneration 

Committee 

12 April 2018  Tariq Soomauroo 020 8379 1872 

Health and Wellbeing 

Board  

17 April 2018  Jane Creer  020 8379 4093 

Cabinet  18 April 2018  Jacqui Hurst  020 8379 4096 

Loneliness and Social 

Isolation Scrutiny 

Workstream  

23 April 2018  Penelope Williams  020 8379 4098 

Shareholder Board  24 April 2018  Jacqui Hurst  020 8379 4096 

Licensing Sub 

Committee  

25 April 2018  Jane Creer  020 8379 4093 

Planning Committee  1 May 2018  Metin Halil  020 8379 4091 

 



 

- 1 - 

 
 

   

THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR Please 
Reply to: 

 
Penelope Williams  

AND COUNCILLORS OF THE   

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD Phone: (020) 8379 4098 

   

 Textphone:
E-mail: 
My Ref: 

(020) 8379 4419 
Penelope.Williams@enfield.gov.uk 
DST/PW 

   

 Date: 18 May 2018 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend the Annual Meeting of the Council of the London 
Borough of Enfield to be held at the Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield on Wednesday, 
23rd May, 2018 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out below. 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

Jeremy Chambers 
 

Director Law & Governance 
 
 
1. MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.   
 

3. ELECTION OF MAYOR   
 
 To elect the Mayor of the London Borough of Enfield for the municipal year 

2018/19.   
 

4. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR   
 
 To elect the deputy Mayor of the Council for the municipal year 2018/19.   

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR'S AND DEPUTY MAYOR'S CONSORTS   
 
 5.1 Appointment of Mayor’s Consort  

 
The Mayor to announce the appointment of the Mayor’s Consort for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19. 



 

- 2 - 

 
5.2 Appointment of Deputy Mayor’s Consort  
 
The Mayor to announce the appointment of the Deputy Mayor’s Consort for 
the Municipal Year 2018l19.   
 

6. PRESENTATION OF THE PAST MAYOR AND THE PAST MAYOR'S 
CONSORT BADGES   

 
 On behalf of the Council, the Mayor will present the past Mayor’s and past 

Mayor’s Consort badges to Councillor Christine Hamilton and Ian Hamilton 
and Joanne Hamilton.   
 

7. APOLOGIES (IF ANY)   
 
8. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Council meeting held on 

Wednesday 21 March 2018.   
 

9. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
ORDINARY COUNCIL BUSINESS   

 
10. ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 To elect the leader of the Council for a four year term of office.   

 
11. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET   
 
 To note the appointment by the Leader of the Council of the Deputy Leader 

and the Cabinet as detailed under 14.1 on the agenda.   
 

12. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS  (To Be Tabled) 
 
 To receive a report of the Director of Law and Governance asking the 

Council to determine the constitution and political balance of the committees, 
joint committees and panels that have been set up for discharge of the 
Council’s functions.   
 
The report to be tabled at the meeting.   
 

13. APPOINTMENT TO COUNCIL BODIES FOR 2018/19  (To Be Tabled) 
 
 13.1 To establish Council bodies for the coming Municipal Year and to 

appoint memberships to these (see list on yellow paper to be tabled at the 
meeting). 
 
13.2 To confirm the terms of reference of those bodies set out in Part 2 of 
the Constitution.   
 



 

- 3 - 

Constitution - Part 2  
 

14. REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND ORGANISATIONS  (To 
Be Tabled) 

 
 To consider the Council’s representation on outside bodies and organisations 

as required (see list on green paper to be tabled at the meeting).   
 

15. COUNCIL SCHEME OF DELEGATION   
 
 The Council is asked to agree the authority’s Scheme of Delegation as set 

out in Part 3 (pages 3.2-3.12) of the Constitution.   
 
Constitution - Part 3 
 

16. MEMBERS ALLOWANCES   
 
 The Members’ Allowances Scheme forms Part 6 of the Constitution. 

Paragraph 6.3 (c) states that “Annual Increases in allowances will be linked 
to average earnings, for the period ending the previous March of each year. 
New rates will be effective from the new Municipal year.”  
 
There is a need to consider the level of allowances payable under the 
scheme for 2018/19, with Council asked to consider the following 
recommendation. 
 
Recommendation:   
 
“That the current Members Allowances Scheme is re-approved as set out in 
Part 6 of the Constitution, and that the automatic increase in allowances by 
the average earnings as at March not be implemented for the 2018/19 
financial year.” 
 

17. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 
 17.1 To approve the calendar of Council meetings, including the proposed 

date for the next Council meeting on Thursday 19 July 2018 at 7.00pm 
at the Civic Centre.  The calendar has been the subject of consultation 
with officers and political groups.   

 
17.2 The Council is asked to approve the calendar, subject to any further 

changes/additions being delegated to the Director of Law and 
Governance in consultation with both party groups.   

 
18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 Members are asked to note that subject to Item 17 above, the next meeting 

of the Council will be held on Thursday 19 July 2018 at 7.00pm at the Civic 
Centre.   
 

http://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Part%202%20-%20The%20Constitution&ID=2210&RPID=54296037&sch=doc&cat=260&path=252%2c260
http://governance.enfield.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1675&ID=1675&RPID=54296089&sch=doc&cat=260&path=252%2c260


 

- 4 - 

 



 

COUNCIL - 21.3.2018 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 21 MARCH 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Christine Hamilton (Mayor), Doris Jiagge (Deputy Mayor), 

Abdul Abdullahi, Daniel Anderson, Dinah Barry, Yasemin 
Brett, Alev Cazimoglu, Nesil Caliskan, Erin Celebi, Lee 
Chamberlain, Bambos Charalambous, Katherine Chibah, Lee 
David-Sanders, Dogan Delman, Nick Dines, Guney Dogan, 
Sarah Doyle, Christiana During, Patricia Ekechi, Nesimi Erbil, 
Peter Fallart, Krystle Fonyonga, Achilleas Georgiou, 
Alessandro Georgiou, Elaine Hayward, Ertan Hurer, Suna 
Hurman, Jansev Jemal, Nneka Keazor, Joanne Laban, 
Bernadette Lappage, Michael Lavender, Derek Levy, Andy 
Milne, Ayfer Orhan, Ahmet Oykener, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
Daniel Pearce, Vicki Pite, Michael Rye OBE, George Savva 
MBE, Toby Simon, Alan Sitkin, Edward Smith, Jim Steven, 
Claire Stewart, Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council) and 
Glynis Vince 

 
ABSENT Ali Bakir, Chris Bond, Jason Charalambous, Ahmet Hasan, 

Robert Hayward, Eric Jukes, Adeline Kepez, Dino Lemonides, 
Mary Maguire, Terence Neville OBE JP, Andrew Stafford and 
Haydar Ulus 
 
 
 

1   
ELECTION IF REQUIRED OF THE CHAIR/DEPUTY CHAIR OF THE 
MEETING  
 
Not required.   
 
2   
THE MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING  
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend Martin Legg gave the blessing.   
 
3   
MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE ORDINARY 
BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting, her last as Mayor of Enfield.  
She reminded members that her role was apolitical, the ceremonial figurehead 
for the Council and the first citizen of the borough.  During her term of office 
she had promoted the borough locally, nationally and internationally and this 
year, she together with the Deputy Mayor, had attended more than 500 
engagements.   
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 8



 

COUNCIL - 21.3.2018 

 

- 2 - 

1. Engagements 
 

 Meeting with the Mayor of Wigan, in her home town, (attending a 
football game where Wigan beat Manchester City).  She wished 
Tottenham Hotspur Football Club good luck in the next FA cup semi-
final.    

 Visiting the impressive Tottenham Hotspur Training Ground in Enfield 
twice, meeting two of their lead board members Donna and Rebecca to 
talk about the community work that they were planning in partnership 
with the Council.  The Mayor said that this had been extremely helpful 
to her in her new role as a board member of the Enfield Town Football 
Club – her number one home team.  She was very proud of being part 
of this football club, a club owned and run by its fans - the first club in 
the country to do so.  She encouraged members to go along and 
support this fantastic home team. 

 Library Openings including at Edmonton Green Library, and on 22 
February 2018 opening the new library at Enfield Highway.  

 International Women’s Day Celebrations on the 8 March 2018, to which 
she had been honoured to be part, laying the plaque at Palmers Green 
Triangle on the very spot where, in June 1914, a group of suffragettes 
had attempted to hold a meeting.  At the time a crowd of hostile m
[...]
ing women’s representation; and 
her invitations to many organisations, in her desire to democratise the Mayor’s 
parlour.  He acknowledged her love of music and her support for the Millfield 
and Chickenshed theatres.  Finally he concluded by praising the way that she 
had chaired the Council meetings, with fairness and impartiality.  He hoped 
that she would continue her role in civic life and looked forward to many years 
to come.   
 
Council Laban echoed Councillor Taylor’s praise, saying that she had known 
from the beginning that the Mayor had fantastic qualities, and that she would 
be an excellent advocate for the borough.  She had always been especially 
polite and courteous to herself, especially on occasions when she had been 
the sole member of the opposition, attending events.  She felt that Enfield 
should be proud of her.   
 
Councillors Simon, Sitkin, Anne-Marie Pearce, Jemal, Delman, Hurman, 
Chamberlain, Doyle, Hurer, Fonyonga, Lavender and Celebi all spoke at the 
meeting outlining their personal experiences as councillors and thanking their 
fellow colleagues and officers for the support provided during the time they 
had served as members. 
 
The Mayor wished them all a good future.   
 
4   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2018  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.   

Page 4



 

COUNCIL - 21.3.2018 

 

- 5 - 

 
5   
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bakir, Bond, Jukes, 
Kepez, Lemonides, Maguire, Neville, Daniel Pearce, Stafford and Ulus, and 
for lateness from Councillors Bambos Charalambous, David-Sanders and 
Keazor.     
 
6   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Joanne Laban declared a non-pecuniary interest in Motion 9.5 in 
the name of Councillor Orhan as her mother worked in a school which had 
been run by Carillion.  
 
Councillor Alessandro Georgiou declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9.3 
in the name of Councillor Laban on
[...]
on 9.1 in the name of Councillor Rye, as the next 
item of business. 
 
This change in the order was not agreed following a vote with the following 
result:   
 
For:  16 
Against:  29  
Abstentions: 0  
 
The minutes reflect the order of the meeting.   
 
10   
MOTIONS  
 
Motion 9.13 
 
Councillor Taylor moved and Councillor Lappage seconded the following 
motion.   
 
“The Council notes that no progress has been made with regard to the 
Government making fair transitional state pension arrangements for all 
women born on or after 6 April 1951. 
 
The Council will consider the best approach to assist Enfield residents 
affected by this issue.” 
 
Councillor Lappage in seconding Councillor Taylor’s motion, moved the 
procedural motion under 14.11 (a) iii of the Council procedure rules that the 
debate on the motion be adjourned to the first meeting following Annual 
Council on 23 May 2018.   
 
The adjournment motion was seconded by Councillor Stewart and then put to 
the vote and agreed with the following result:   
 
For:  29 
Against: 0 

Page 11



 

COUNCIL - 21.3.2018 

 

- 12 - 

Abstentions: 16 
 
Motion 9.7 
 
Councillor Barry proposed and Councillor Abdullahi seconded the following 
motion:   
 
“The way that Universal Credit is being implemented is causing unnecessary 
suffering to women in Enfield.   
 
We ask that the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition write 
to the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions as a matter of urgency, 
urging her to take all necessary steps to change the method of payment so 
that women are treated fairly.” 
 
Following the debate the motion was agreed unanimously.   
 
Motion 9.5 
 
Councillor Orhan moved and Councillor Stewart seconded the following 
motion:   
 
“Enfield Council notes the collapse of Carillion and the limited actions taken to 
date by the Government. This Council is concerned about the impact on 
schools as Enfield has some schools with Carillion as a provider.  
  
Enfield is conce
[...]
of the Majority and the Leader of the 
Opposition to write the Prime Minister expressing our ardent desire that EU 
nationals currently residing in the UK receive the commitment that irrespective 
of the outcome of the Brexit negotiations, they will continue to enjoy the same 
rights as they currently do, including but not limited to continued terms of 
service, the same NHS access and pension rights as UK citizens and all 
ancillary rights of employment and residence. We similarly urge the Prime 
Minister to defend the existing rights of UK citizens currently living in the 
European Union.” 
 
Following the debate the motion was agreed unanimously.   
 
Duration of the time allowed for motions.   
 
The Mayor advised, at this stage of the meeting, that the time available for 
motions had now elapsed so Council Procedure Rule 9 would apply. 
 
Motions 9.1, 9.2, 9.3, 9.4, 9.8, 9.9, 9.10, 9.11, 9.12 and 9.14 lapsed under the 
guillotine.    
 
11   
DURATION OF TIME ALLOWED FOR THE COUNCIL MEETING  
 
The Mayor advised, at this stage of the meeting, that the time available to 
complete the agenda had now elapsed so Council Procedure Rule 9 would 
apply. No further contribution or replies were permitted. 
 
NOTED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 (page 4-8 – Part 4), 
the remaining items of business on the Council agenda were considered 
without debate.  
 
12   
COUNCILLOR QUESTION TIME  
 
1. Urgent Questions  
 
There were no urgent questions.   
 
2. Questions by Councillors  

Page 13



 

COUNCIL - 21.3.2018 

 

- 14 - 

 
NOTED the forty questions on the Council agenda and the written responses 
provided by the relevant Cabinet Members and Associate Cabinet Members. 
 
13   
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There were no changes to committee memberships.   
 
14   
NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no changes to the nominations on outside bodies.   
 
15   
CALLED IN DECISIONS  
 
None received.   
 
16   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Council would be the Annual Council 
Meeting and would take place on Wednesday 23 May 2018 at 7pm.   
 
 
 

Page 14



LBE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018/2019  

All dates subject to change.         Governance Team Contact:  1 Scrutiny Budget Meeting    * Provisional Call-in (if required) 

Recent changes are shown in Bold.       Claire Johnson Tel. 0208 379 4239        ** Provisional  (if required)   

 
 

23 – 26 Sept 18 – Labour Party Conference   30 Sept – 3 Oct 18 – Conservative Party Conference      TBC-To be confirmed 

       

 

 MAY 18 JUNE 18 JULY 18 AUG 18 SEPT 18 OCT 18 NOV 18 DEC 18 JAN 19 FEB 19 MAR 19 APR 19 MAY 19 

              

COUNCIL  Wed 23 

Annual  
 Thurs 19  Thurs 20  Wed 21  Wed 30 Wed 27   

Wed 08 

Annual 

              

CABINET  Wed 27 Tues 17  Wed 12 Wed 17 Wed 14 Wed 12 Wed 23 Wed 13 Wed 13 Wed 24  

Local Plan Cabinet Sub-Committee   Wed 18   Thurs 11   Thurs 24  Tues 26   

              

Shareholder Board (Cabinet Sub 

Committee) 

  Wed 11   Tues 30   Tues 29   Tues 02  

Enfield Community Support Fund 

Cabinet Sub-Committee 

       Tues 04      

SCRUTINY               

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Business Meetings 

 Tues 12 

(Bus) 
WP 

Thurs 12 

(Bus) 

 Wed 05 

(Bus) 

 Wed 07 

(Bus) 

 Tues 15ˡ Tues 12 

(Bus) 

 Wed 03 

(Bus) 

 

 

Call In Dates for OSC (provisional in 

case of need) 

 Tues 19*  Thurs 

09* 

Thurs 

13* 

Thurs 11* Thurs 08* Thurs 06* 

Thurs 20* 

Tues 15* Thurs 07* Tues 12* 

Tues 26* 

Thurs 

11* 

 

Scrutiny Work Streams:              

Health Scrutiny Standing 

Workstream 

 
 

Wed 04 

WP 

  
Wed 10 

 
 

Thurs 17 
 Thurs 14  

 

Crime Scrutiny Standing 

Workstream 

 
 

Thurs 05 

WP 

 
Thurs 27    Thurs 10  Thurs 28  

 

Scrutiny Workstreams  Wed 13 Tues 03 Wed 08 Thurs 06 Wed 03 Tues 13 Thurs 13 Wed 16 Wed 06 Wed 06 Thurs 04  

              

              

              

              

              

Audit & Risk Management 

Committee 

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL - 23.5.2018 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Saray Karakus (Mayor), Kate Anolue (Deputy Mayor),Huseyin 

Akpinar, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Maria Alexandrou, Daniel 
Anderson, Tolga Aramaz, Guner Aydin, Ian Barnes, Dinah 
Barry, Mahym Bedekova, Chris Bond, Sinan Boztas, Yasemin 
Brett, Anne Brown, Nesil Caliskan, Alev Cazimoglu, Mustafa 
Cetinkaya, Will Coleshill, Jon Daniels, Birsen Demirel, Chris 
Dey, Guney Dogan, Elif Erbil, Ergin Erbil, Susan Erbil, 
Achilleas Georgiou, Alessandro Georgiou, Margaret Greer, 
Charith Gunawardena, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, 
Elaine Hayward, Stephanos Ioannou, Rick Jewell, Nneka 
Keazor, Joanne Laban, Bernadette Lappage, Tim Leaver, 
Dino Lemonides, Derek Levy, Mary Maguire, Gina Needs, 
Terence Neville OBE JP, Ayfer Orhan, Ahmet Oykener, Sabri 
Ozaydin, Vicki Pite, Lindsay Rawlings, Michael Rye OBE, 
George Savva MBE, Clare De Silva, Jim Steven, Claire 
Stewart, Doug Taylor, Mahtab Uddin, Glynis Vince and Hass 
Yusuf 

 
ABSENT Katherine Chibah, Lee David-Sanders, Ergun Eren, Andy 

Milne and Edward Smith 
1   
MAYOR'S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING  
 
Unfortunately the Mayor’s Chaplain, Alevi Dede, was unable to attend the 
meeting, at short notice, due to family illness.   
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
3   
ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 
Councillor Savva moved and Councillor Aramaz seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Saray Karakus as Mayor of the London Borough of Enfield for the 
2018/19 municipal year.   
 
Councillor Laban said that traditionally the mayor had been a long serving 
councillor with a lot of experience and expressed concern that the councillor 
nominated for the position of Mayor did not have this experience.  She wished 
the proposed new mayor well in her role but said that her group would be 
abstaining on the vote.   
 



 

COUNCIL - 23.5.2018 

 

- 2 - 

Councillor Aramaz responded that it was upsetting that the opposition would 
not vote for the new mayor as she was well known in the community; he 
hoped that they would change their mind.   
 
AGREED that Councillor Saray Karakus be elected Mayor of the London 
Borough of Enfield, for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
The motion was agreed after a vote with the following result: 
 
For:  42 
Against:  0 
Abstentions:  14  
 
Councillor Karakus then made and signed a declaration of acceptance of 
office and was invested with the badge of office by Councillor Hamilton, the 
retiring Mayor.   
 
4   
ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR  
 
Councillor George Savva proposed and Councillor Susan Erbil seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Kate Anolue as the new deputy mayor.   
 
Councillor Laban, Leader of the Opposition, said that she would gladly support 
the nomination as she knew her well including as a champion of women’s 
issues and that she thought that she would be a good ambassador in the post.   
 
AGREED that Councillor Kate Anolue be elected as the Deputy Mayor of the 
London Borough of Enfield, for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
The motion was agreed unanimously.   
 
Councillor Anolue then made and signed a declaration of acceptance of office 
and was invested with the badge of office by Councillor Karakus, the new 
Mayor.   
 
5   
MAYOR'S ACCEPTANCE SPEECH  
 
The Mayor began “honoured and distinguished guests, friends, colleagues 
and fellow councillors, I would like to welcome you and to thank you for 
showing your interest and support by being here today”. 
 
She said that she was proud and honoured to stand here as the elected 
Mayor of this great, vibrant and diverse borough. 
 
Her fellow councillors had bestowed a great privilege and responsibility upon 
her and she expressed her sincere appreciation to everyone for placing their 
trust in her. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 23.5.2018 

 

- 3 - 

She took the responsibility and the trust that the members had shown in her 
very seriously and was committed to serve the people of Enfield to the best of 
her ability and with enthusiasm, compassion and devotion to the community. 
 
1. Thank yous  
 
The Mayor said that this very special speech was one of thanks. Thanks to 
members individually and collectively for enabling her to take the Mayoral 
Office for a year. 
 
She thanked her entire family, her beloved husband Ismet Karakus and her 
children, Destiny and Efran, other friends and family members all for their 
tireless support and understanding over the recent months in her political role 
as she prepared to become a councillor. 
 
She thanked Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law & Governance and the 
Officers in Democratic Services and the Mayor’s Office for their invaluable 
help and support during the run up to the evening’s ceremony. 
 
2. Background  
 
The Mayor said that she had been born in Turkey and had moved to London 
with her family as a child, attending Princess May Primary School in Hackney.   
 
At the age of 11, her family moved to Enfield where she had attended the Lea 
Valley High School and Enfield College.  She had run her own health and 
beauty clinic in Edmonton, as well as getting involved in local community 
theatre and writing scripts for plays and directing groups for performances at 
the Millfield Theatre.  Her plays delivered messages of love, humanity and 
inclusion, irrelevant of religion, language, gender or borders. 
 
3. Future Plans  
 
The Mayor vowed to serve the London Borough of Enfield to the best of her 
ability and promised to support and to encourage all the agencies and 
voluntary sector units that worked so tirelessly to provide excellent services to 
those who needed it most.  She was hoping to work closely with those 
involved with community safety in the Borough and the Police.  As well as 
supporting the local NHS service and Enfield schools in their plight to provide 
an invaluable service with the current limited resources.  She was especially 
interested in touching the lives of those living in a lonely and isolated 
environment, in need of a helping hand.   
 
The Mayor said that she was hoping to gain as much support as possible 
during her mayoral year, through her charity, by working closely with many 
voluntary sector groups to include as many “hard to reach” communities as 
possible. 
 
She was proud to be a resident of Enfield, where the community as a whole 
was one of plentiful culture and diversity and felt that this should be celebrated 



 

COUNCIL - 23.5.2018 

 

- 4 - 

to encourage each and every family to feel welcome and part of something 
very special.   
 
She ended by thanking everyone for their valued support and hoped that they 
would enjoy the evening ahead. 
 
6   
APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR'S AND DEPUTY MAYOR'S CONSORTS  
 
1. Appointment of Mayor’s Consorts  
 
The Mayor thanked members for nominating her and announced the 
appointment of Ismet and Destiny Karakus as her consorts for the 2018/19 
Municipal Year.  She then invested them with their badges of office. 
 
2. Appointment of Deputy Mayor’s Consorts 
 
The Deputy Mayor announced the appointment of Chinelo Anyanwu and 
Amaechi Anolue as her consorts for the 2018/19 Municipal year investing 
them with their badges of office.   
 
7   
PRESENTATION OF THE PAST MAYOR AND THE PAST MAYOR'S 
CONSORT BADGES  
 
The Mayor presented the past Mayor’s and Mayor’s Consort badges and 
certificates recording the Council’s appreciation to the retiring Mayor, 
Councillor Christine Hamilton, and her consorts Ian and Joanne Hamilton.   
 
The Mayor, on behalf of the Council, thanked them for the work they had 
undertaken during the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
8   
APOLOGIES (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David-Sanders, Eren, 
Chibah, Milne and Smith.   
 
9   
MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.   
 
10   
MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
ORDINARY COUNCIL BUSINESS  
 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Doug Taylor for the many years and effort that 
he had put in to the community of Enfield.  He received a standing ovation.   



 

COUNCIL - 23.5.2018 

 

- 5 - 

 
Councillor Doug Taylor responded by wishing the Mayor every success in her 
year of office, hoping that the opposition would revise their opinion of her, 
once they had had a chance to know her, and saying that he thought that she 
would do a tremendous job.   
 
He said that it had been a privilege to serve as both the leader and deputy 
leader, as well as leader of the opposition and he was very proud of what the 
Council had achieved during this time.  He cited the bold and innovative 
Housing Gateway and Lee Valley Heat Network projects, the primary 
expansion programme, the private landlord licensing scheme and the bid for 
Cycle Enfield funding.  Enfield had been a high performer, a stable and 
competent Council and had become an outward looking borough, due to the 
good judgement of the Labour administration.  He was also proud of ensuring 
that all Enfield staff were now paid the London Living Wage.  “To dare is to 
do” and we have dared to do.   
 
The Council had significant challenges ahead, including dealing with further 
Government cuts and the new London Plan.  He felt that there was a need to 
recognise the many positives opportunities for the borough, including Meridian 
Water, and ensuring that the Mayor of London makes good on his promises 
on affordable housing. 
 
He said that it had been a privilege, sometimes a pleasure, to serve the 
borough, and always interesting.   
 
The Council was now entering the 2018/19 municipal year with the best 
Labour result for 50 years.  He felt that it was good to bow out on a new high 
point and he wished everyone on both sides well.   
 
Councillor Laban added that although she did not always agree with 
everything that he had done, Doug Taylor had had the respect of the 
opposition and she was proud that he had represented the borough well and 
put the interests of Enfield residents first.  She thanked him, on behalf of the 
opposition.   
 
11   
ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
Councillor George Savva moved and Councillor Mary Maguire seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Nesil Caliskan to the position of Leader of the 
Council.  No other nominations were received.   
 
Councillor Glynis Vince moved that the motion be put to the vote. 
 
The nomination was agreed after a vote with the following result:  
  
For:  42  
Against:  0 
Abstentions:  13 



 

COUNCIL - 23.5.2018 

 

- 6 - 

 
AGREED that Councillor Nesil Caliskan be appointed Leader of the Council 
for a four year term of office to expire at the Annual Council Meeting in 2022.   
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan then said that she was delighted to be elected.  She 
welcomed the Mayor into her new position, saying that she knew that 
Councillor Saray Karakus would do well, and with her past experience in the 
local community theatre, would be a great borough champion for the arts and 
culture.  She wished her well in this great role.   
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan thanked Councillor Christine Hamilton and her 
husband for their service over the past year.  It had been a pleasure for her to 
watch Councillor Christine Hamilton serve as Mayor where she had been 
phenomenal at promoting Enfield and in championing the representation of 
women in senior positions, including being the first woman to sit on the board 
of Enfield Town Football Club. 
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan thanked Councillor Doug Taylor, whom she praised 
for being a brilliant leader of the Council, steadying the ship in the toughest of 
times, campaigning for fair funding and for leading responsibly.  The Council 
had benefitted greatly from his leadership over the past 8 years. 
 
The new administration was made up of a large and talented group of people 
and they would build on past successes, working to provide well-funded public 
services and committed to tackling inequalities.  She ended by saying that it 
was an honour that she, who had lived her whole life in the borough, was to 
serve as leader of Enfield Council.   
 
12   
APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET  
 
Councillor Nesil Caliskan confirmed the appointments as set out below and as 
detailed on the yellow list tabled under agenda item 13.1.   
 
1. Cabinet Members 
 
Deputy Leader:  Councillor Daniel Anderson 
 
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care: Councillor Alev Cazimoglu 
 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services:  Councillor Achilleas Georgiou 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Procurement:  Councillor Mary Maguire 
 
Cabinet Member for Housing:  Councillor Dino Lemonides 
 
Cabinet Member for Environment:  Councillor Guney Dogan  
 
Cabinet Member for Property and Assets:  Councillor Ahmet Oykener  
 



 

COUNCIL - 23.5.2018 

 

- 7 - 

Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Cohesion:  Councillor Nneka Keazor  
 
Cabinet Member for Public Health:  Councillor Yasemin Brett 
 
2. Associate Cabinet Members 
 
Enfield North:  Councillor Ahmet Hasan  
 
Enfield South East:  Councillor George Savva  
 
Enfield West:  Councillor Dinah Barry 
 
A table detailing the remit of each of the cabinet portfolios was tabled at the 
meeting.   
 
13   
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND PANELS  
 
Councillor Ergin Erbil moved and Councillor Margaret Greer seconded the 
report of the Director of Law and Governance (Report No: 1) seeking Council 
approval to determine the constitution and political balance of the committees, 
joint committees and panels that had been set up for the discharge of the 
Council’s functions. 
 
AGREED 
 
1. That the seats allocated to each political party on the committees and 

boards to which section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 apply, be approved as set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

2. That in accordance with paragraph 3.3 of the report, the Council 
resolves (without dissent) that the rules of political proportionality 
should not apply to those bodies marked with an * in Appendix A.   

 
14   
APPOINTMENT TO COUNCIL BODIES FOR 2018/19  
 
1.1 Appointment of Council Bodies 2018/19:  Committee Membership 

List  
 
Councillor Ergin Erbil moved and Councillor Margaret Greer seconded the list 
of Council bodies to be established and membership appointments for the 
2018/19 municipal year.   
 
AGREED to the establishment of the Council bodies for the 2018/9 Municipal 
Year and the appointment of their memberships as set out on the yellow list 
tabled at the meeting.   
 
1.2 Appointment of Council Bodies 2018/19:  Terms of Reference 
 



 

COUNCIL - 23.5.2018 

 

- 8 - 

Councillor Ergin Erbil moved and Councillor Margaret Greer seconded the 
motion to approve the terms of reference as set out in Part 2 of the Council’s 
Constitution.   
 
AGREED to confirm the terms of reference of those bodies as set out in Part 
2 of the Council’s Constitution.   
 
15   
REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND ORGANISATIONS  
 
Councillor Ergin Erbil moved and Councillor Gina Needs seconded the list of 
nominations to outside bodies for the 2018/19 Municipal Year.   
 
NOTED that the company member directors would be agreed with the 
Director of Law and Governance and the Leader, and be reported to the next 
meeting of the Council.   
 
AGREED the Council’s representation on outside bodies, as detailed on the 
green list tabled at the meeting with the amendment noted above.   
 
16   
COUNCIL SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
Councillor Ergin Erbil moved and Councillor Claire Stewart seconded the 
authority’s scheme of delegation.  
 
AGREED the authority’s scheme of delegation, as set out in Part 3 (pages 3-3 
to 3-5) of the Constitution.   
 
17   
MEMBERS ALLOWANCES  
 
Councillor Ergin Erbil moved and Councillor Claire Stewart seconded a 
proposal on Members’ Allowances. 
 
NOTED  
 
1. The Members’ Allowances Scheme forms Part 6 of the Constitution. 

Paragraph 6.3 (c) states that “Annual Increases in allowances will be 
linked to average earnings, for the period ending the previous March of 
each year. New rates will be effective from the new municipal year.”  
 

2. Council was asked to consider the level of allowances payable under 
the scheme for 2018/19. 

 
AGREED that the current Members Allowances Scheme is re-approved as set 
out in Part 6 of the Constitution, and that the automatic increase in allowances 
by the average earnings as at March not be implemented for the 2018/19 
financial year. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 23.5.2018 

 

- 9 - 

18   
CALENDAR OF MEETINGS  
 
NOTED  
 
1. That an amended version of the calendar was tabled at the meeting. 

 
2. The calendar of meetings included indicative dates for future meetings 

of the Council up until May 2019.   
 
AGREED 
 
1. The amended calendar of meetings of the Council, including the next 

Council meeting which was scheduled for Thursday 19 July 2018. 
 
2. That approval of any further amendments to the calendar be delegated 

to the Director of Law and Governance in consultation with both 
groups.   

 
19   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Council will be held at 7pm on Thursday 
19 July 2018 at the Civic Centre.   
 
 
 


